- 1 SB487
- 2 167539-4
- 3 By Senators Whatley and Dial (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 19-MAY-15

1	167539-4:n:04/21/2015:DSM/cj LRS2015-1552R2
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Lee County; establishing the Lee County
14	Legislative Delegation Office; and to provide that the
15	proceeds of the levy shall be utilized for the establishment
16	and operation of the legislative delegation office.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. This act shall apply only in Lee County.
19	Section 2. There is established the Lee County
20	Legislative Delegation Office to be operated on a full-time or
21	part-time basis as the Lee County delegation to the
22	Legislature may deem feasible and appropriate. The staff shall
23	be hired by and serve at the pleasure of the resident senior
24	Senate member of the Lee County Legislative Delegation. The
25	salary shall be set by the resident senior Senate member at a
26	rate of not more than the salary payable to the Chief Probate
27	Clerk of Lee County. The salary and benefits, including

expenses and per diem, shall be paid by the Lee County
 Commission as the salary and benefits, including expenses and
 per diem, of other county employees are paid.

Section 3. The Lee County Commission shall provide
the necessary office space, phone, supplies, furniture, other
equipment and salary for the delegation office.

Section 4. This act shall become effective on the
first day of the third month following its passage and
approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.